
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority to be held in the Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall at 10.00 am on 
Monday 15 January 2024 for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the 
agenda. 

 
 

Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 
 
This Matter is being dealt with by: Daisy Thorpe  Tel: 01226 787327 
                                            Email:  daisythorpe@barnsley.gov.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
web site. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. 
 
 

Sarah Norman, Clerk
Neil Copley, Treasurer

Town Hall
Church Street

Barnsley
South Yorkshire

S70 2TA

www.barnsley.gov.uk/syfra

Public Document Pack

mailto:daisythorpe@barnsley.gov.uk


Distribution 
 
Councillors C Hogarth (Chair), A Cherryholme (Vice-Chair), M Elliot, M Chaplin, J Ridler, 
T Smith, S Ball, K Wyatt, D Hutchinson, S Ayris, S Alston, C Ransome and Dr A Billings 
 
Terms of Reference of the Fire and Rescue Authority (Delegated Powers)  
 
The Fire and Rescue Authority is responsible for the corporate strategy, e.g. vision, 
business and financial plans, financial monitoring and virement approval.  
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact 
 
Daisy Thorpe 
Joint Authorities Governance Unit 
Town Hall 
Church Street 
Barnsley 
South Yorkshire 
S70 2TA 
 
Tel: 01226 787327 
daisythorpe@barnsley.gov.uk 

Andrew Shirt  
Joint Authorities Governance Unit 
Town Hall 
Church Street 
Barnsley 
South Yorkshire 
S70 2TA 
 
Tel: 01226 772207 
andrewshirt@barnsley.gov.uk  

 
 

mailto:daisythorpe@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:andrewshirt@barnsley.gov.uk


SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY - 15 JANUARY 2024 
 
TIME AND VENUE: 10.00 AM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, BARNSLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
 
Agenda: Reports attached unless stated otherwise 
 
 Item Page 
 

1 Apologies  
 

 

2 Announcements  
 

 

3 Urgent items  
 

 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which 
by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency to be stated. 

 

 

4 Items to be Considered in the Absence of the Public and Press  
 

 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be excluded 
from the meeting). 

 

 

5 Declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 

 
 

 

6 Reports by Members  
 

 

7 Receipt of Petitions  
 

 

8 

To receive any questions or communications from the public, or 
communications submitted by the Chair or the Clerk and to pass such 
resolutions thereon as the Standing Orders permit and as may be 
deemed expedient 

 
 

 

9 Minutes of the Authority meeting held on 20 November 2023 5 - 12 
 

 
 Items for decision  
 

10 Updated Membership of the Fire Authority 2023-24 13 - 18 
 

 



  Item Page 

11 Annual Review of the Community Risk Management Plan 2021-24 19 - 44 
 

 

12 People Strategy 2024-27 45 - 62 
 

 
 Items for information/noting  
 

13 Service Plan 2023/24 Update 63 - 78 
 

 

14 Culture Programme Update 79 - 112 
 

 

15 Draft Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 20 
November 2023 

113 - 118 
 

 

16 Items for discussion in the absence of the Public and Press  
 

 



 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
20 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Hogarth (Chair) 

Councillor A Cherryholme (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors:  M Elliot, Chaplin, J Ridler, T Smith, S Ball, 

K Wyatt, D Hutchinson, S Ayris and S Alston 
 

 CFO Kirby, T Carlin, A Strelczenie, M Gillatt, S Locking, L 
Haigh and S Kelsey (South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue) 

  
M Potter, S Ghuman, D Nuttall, C Smallman and D Thorpe 
(Barnsley MBC) 
 
In attendance remotely: Dr A Billings 
 
  
 
  

  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence we noted as above.  
  
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
  
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
  
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - That agenda Item 18 entitled ‘Systel Current Financial Position 
Update’ and Item 19 entitled ‘Re-Tender for Provision of Contingency Officers’ be 
considered in the absence of the public and press. 
  
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS IN RELATION TO 
ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA  
 
None. 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 9



Fire and Rescue Authority 
Monday 20 November 2023 

 

 

6 REPORTS BY MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Ball updated Members on the leadership event he attended in Warwick 
stating it was a good event for networking for the Fire Authority.  
  
 

7 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
None. 
  
 

8 TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE PUBLIC, 
OR COMMUNICATIONS SUBMITTED BY THE CHAIR OR THE CLERK AND TO 
PASS SUCH RESOLUTIONS THEREON AS THE STANDING ORDERS PERMIT 
AND AS MAY BE DEEMED EXPEDIENT  
 
None. 
  
 

9 MINUTES OF THE AUTHORITY MEETING HELD ON 9 OCTOBER 2023  
 
Councillor Hutchinson commented that her apologies had not been noted in the 
minutes. 
  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Authority meeting held on 9 October 2023 be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
  
 

10 UPDATED MEMBERSHIP OF THE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 2023-24 
AND APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS AND COMMITTEES  
 
D Thorpe presented the Updated Membership of the Fire Authority 2023-24 to the 
board, explaining that there were several vacancies to be filled. 
  
Councillor Smith was voted as the new Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
  
Councillor Hutchinson was chosen as the new Chair of the Stakeholder Planning 
Board.  
  
RESOLVED - That Members:- 
  

i)                 Noted that updated membership of the Authority for the municipal year 
2023-24. 

ii)               Appointed Members to Committee and Boards where vacancies exist. 
iii)             Made any changes to the membership of Committees and Boards as 

required. 

Page 6



Fire and Rescue Authority 
Monday 20 November 2023 

 

 

iv)                 Appointed the Chair and Vice-Chair of each Committee and Board. 

  
 

11 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 2023/24  
 
L Haigh presented the Financial Performance Report for Quarter 2 2023/24. L 
Haigh explained that in September 2023, the forecast outturn for 2023/24 financial 
year was a surplus of £0.0919m which was a favourable movement compared to 
the approved budget deficit for the year of £1.420m.  
  
The budget deficit was approved to be funded from the Emerging Risk reserve; the 
forecast surplus would be a contribution to the reserve. The main reason for the 
reduced deficit was the £1.206m higher Section 31 grant funding for business rates 
relief and inflation and more form the collection fund than budgeted and a reduced 
wholetime pay forecast £1.253m. 
  
The approved capital bid for 2023/24 was £9.651, increased in Quarter 1 for 
underspends in 2022/23 to £12.964m. In Quarter 2, capital plans were re-profiled 
for the medium-term financial plan and the 2023/24 budget forecast was revised to 
£8.931m. 
  
The reserves were forecast to decrease to £18.551 by March 2024 which was less 
of a reduction than budgeted. 
  
RESOLVED - That Members:- 
  

i)                 Approved the forecast outturn surplus of £0.0919m which was a 
reduction of £2.257m compared to the revised budget. 

ii)                Noted that the underlying and significant fi
[...]
n 20 and 30. The figures were reviewed quarterly by the 
executive team. 
  
L Haigh stated that she was happy to provide the Committee with a summary report 
to show members feedback on the waivers that go through the approval process.  
Dr Billings asked if the transparency code was up on the website. L Haigh stated 
that it was on the services website transparency page. 
  
Members queried the use of YPO services and if it was used to its full amount. 
Officers stated that YPO was used as must as possible due to the ease of use, a 
review could be undertaken to ensure that it was used to the fullest extent.  
  
RESOLVED - That Members:- 
  

i)                 Noted the contents of the report and endorsed the ongoing positive work 
of the Procurement Services team. 

ii)                Approved amendments to Contract Standing Orders Part 5e (CSO) 
regarding the proposal to increase the tender threshold.  

  
 

14 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
D Thorpe presented the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2022/23 to Members.  
The Board contributed the three surveys in this municipal year: 
  

       FPS Self-Assessment Survey 
       The Pensions Regulator (TPR) Governance and Administration Survey 
       Pensions Ombudsman Survey  

The Board also provided its views to inform the Fire and Rescue Service’s 
response to the McCloud/Sergeant Pensions Remedy: Phase Two Consultation. 

Page 9



Fire and Rescue Authority 
Monday 20 November 2023 

 

 

  
Results from the survey were reported to the Board and Members of the FRA were 
assured that any issues pertinent to South Yorkshire’s Local Pension Board were 
picked up and discussed further with a view to improving the way the Board 
operates. 
  
RESOLVED - That Members noted the eight Annual Report of the Local Pension 
Board for 2022/23.  
  
 

15 PEOPLE AND CULTURE BOARD UPDATE QUARTER 2  
 
S Kelsey presented the People and Culture Update for Quarter 2. There were no 
new risks identified
[...]
ally. The need was for 
continuous progression but also patience. The deadlines shown were tight, but the 
service improvement board would in turn be flexible. 
  
Councillor Alston asked if the due dates were realistic when set and if they could 
reflect badly on the service in the future. M Gillatt stated that the dates set always 
come to the board first for assessment, the aim was to set tight but achievable 
deadlines. All actions and progress were recorded electronically which would be 
shown during inspections.  
  
RESOLVED - That Members noted the contents of the report and provided further 
scrutiny and support to enable continuous service improvement.  
  
 

17 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public interest not to 
disclose information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
  
 

18 SYSTEL CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  
 
Members were invited to note the contents of the report outlining Systel’s current 
position relating to their financial situation.  
  
RESOLVED - That Members noted the content of the report.  
 

19 RE-TENDER FOR PROVISION OF CONTINGENCY OFFICERS  
 
The Committee were provided with an update on the re-tender position following 
the expiry of the current contract for contingency officers.  
  
RESOLVED - That Members:- 
  

i)                    Noted the contents of this report for information. 
ii)                   Approved the award of contract to complete the tender process.  

  
 

Page 11



Fire and Rescue Authority 
Monday 20 November 2023 

 

 

 
CHAIR 

 
 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Members are requested to note the updated membership of the Authority for the municipal 
year 2023-24 and appoint Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees where vacancies exist. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Members are recommended to:- 
 
a)      Note the updated membership of the Authority for the municipal year 2023-24. 
 
b)  Appoint Members to Committees and Boards where vacancies exist. 
 
c) Make any changes to the membership of Committees and Boards as required. 
 
 
 
CONTENTS 
 
Main Report 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

Meeting FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

Meeting Date 15 JANUARY 2024 

Report of CLERK TO THE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

Report Sponsor(s) MONITORING OFFICER 

Subject UPDATED MEMBERSHIP OF THE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
2023-24 AND APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS AND COMMITTEES 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
1. The membership of the Authority is set out below:- 
 

Barnsley  
 

Councillors A Cherryholme and T Smith 

Doncaster  
 

Councillors C Hogarth, D Hutchinson and C Ransome 

Rotherham  
 

Councillors K Wyatt and S Ball 

Sheffield  
 

Councillors S Ayris, S Alston, M Chaplin, J Ridler and M Elliot 
 

PCC* Dr A Billings - South Yorkshire Police & Crime Commissioner 
 

 
*At the Authority meeting held on 13 February 2017, it was agreed that the  
South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner would become a Member of the  
Fire and Rescue Authority with full voting rights.   
 
 

2.  The table below also indicates the Members currently nominated to the various  
 bodies and the current vacancies due to the changes of membership. 
  
 
Committee/Working Party Members 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Cllr Smith (Chair) 
Cllr S Ayris 
Cllr S Alston 
Cllr D Hutchinson 
Cllr M Chaplin 
Cllr K Wyatt 
 
*Please note that the Chair  
and Vice Chair of the  
Fire Authority do not sit on the  
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
3 Independent Members:-             
Mr A Dyson 
Mr C Pilkington             
Mrs J Taylor 
 

Appointments Committee Cllr C Hogarth (Chair) 
Cllr A Cherryholme 
Cllr M E
[...]
or responding to 
emergencies across South Yorkshire. 
 
We committed to review and where necessary update the plan on an annual basis and this 
represents the first of those updates. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 
a) Note the contents and approve the revised CRMP 2021 to 2024 (2024 refresh) 
 
 
 
 
CONTENTS 
 
Main Report 
Appendix A – Community Risk Management Plan 2021 to 2024 (2024 refresh) 
 
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

Meeting FIRE AND RECUE AUTHORITY 

Meeting Date 15 JANUARY 2024 

Report of CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Report Sponsor(s) ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Subject ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 
2021 – 2024  

Page 19

Agenda Item 11



BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Service presented its current CRMP to the Fire Authority in January 2021.  This was 

approved and came into force from April 2021.  
 
2. In line with requirements, the Service committed to review, and where necessary, 

update the plan annually.  This represents the third of those updates, following the first 
review in 2022 and the second review in 2023. 

 
3. If the attached updated plan is approved by the Fire and Rescue Authority in January 

2024, then the refreshed CRMP will be published in April 2024.  
 
SUMMARY OF PROCESS  
 
4. As part of the Annual Review of the CRMP process, a request was sent to key internal 

stakeholders for feedback, requesting their subject matter expertise on whether the 
current CRMP and risks are appropriate.  This was undertaken by email or via meetings 
where necessary. 

 
5. A ‘Collation of Feedback’ report was presented to the 18 October 2023 CRMP Board.  

The paper sought CRMP Board member support and feedback on the recommended 
CRMP Annual Review changes, as well as the delivery of any final tasks to ensure that 
the CRMP review was amended.  

 
SUMMARY OF UPDATES  
 
6. The refreshed 2024 CRMP includes the following key updates: 
 

a. A change of the Fire Authority Chair details (page 3) 
b. An additional reference to the Grenfell and Manchester Arena incidents (page 17) 
c. Updated graphs and tables (including pages 23, 26 and 36) 
d. Updated government funding information (page 34)  
e. Updated money and resources section (pages 34 & 35) 

 
7. The refreshed 2024 CRMP does not include any further changes to the Service Plan, 

which is reviewed annually and may result in subsequent alterations.  
 
8. If required, the finances will be updated ahead of the final CRMP annual review 

publication in April 2024.  
 
CONTRIBUTION TO OUR ASPIRATIONS  
 

 Be a great place to work- we will create the right culture, values and behaviours to 
make this a brilliant place to work that is inclusive for all 

 Put people first- we will spend money carefully, use our resources wisely and 
collaborate with others to provide the best deal to the communities we serve 

 Strive to be the best in everything we do- we will work with others, make the most of 
technology and develop leaders to become the very best at what we can be 
 

Page 20



CONTRIBUTION TO SERVICE IMPROVEMENT  
 

 HMICFRS Inspection Framework e.g. Diagnostic area and/ or diagnostic questions 
 

 SYFR Inspection report Areas for Improvement (AFIs) 
 

 Fit for the Future Improvement Objectives 
 

 Professional Standards for Fire & Rescue Services in England 
 

 SYFR Service Plan 2023-24 Priorities 
 

 SYFR Community Risk Management Plan 2021-24 
The CRMP takes into consideration His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services (HMICRS) feedback, including the requirement to better link strategies into 
the CRMP and vice versa.  
 
The Service assesses the CRMP against the national CRMP fire standard, including regular 
monitoring against this fire standard via the CRMP Board.  
 
The CRMP Board takes into consideration the service plan priorities, including a reference to 
these in the annual refresh.  

 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR COLLABORATION  
 

 Yes 
 N
[...]
XECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) approved the Service’s first formal and comprehensive 
People Strategy in 2018 and each year received an evaluation of the progress to achieve the 
strategic objectives identified within the strategy. 
 
Having reviewed the people requirements of the Service’s plans for the next three years and 
expectations on the fire and rescue sector nationally, a new People Strategy for 2024-2027 
has been prepared.  
 
Our new People Strategy will set out the destination for 2027 and the people priorities we will 
focus on.  It will underpin our key plans and strategies and identify the critical workforce and 
development activities that will be undertaken to ensure we deliver our priorities. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Members are recommended to:- 
 
a) Approve the People Strategy for 2024-2027 
 
 
 
CONTENTS 
 
Appendix 1:  People Strategy 2024-2027 
 
 
  

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

Meeting FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

Meeting Date 15 JANUARY 2024 

Report of CHIEF FIRE OFFICER/CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Report Sponsor(s) DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE AND CULTURE 

Subject PEOPLE STRATEGY 2024-2027 

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



CONTRIBUTION TO OUR ASPIRATIONS  
 

 Be a great place to work- we will create the right culture, values and behaviours to 
make this a brilliant place to work that is inclusive for all 

 Put people first- we will spend money carefully, use our resources wisely and 
collaborate with others to provide the best deal to the communities we serve 

 Strive to be the best in everything we do- we will work with others, make the most 
of technology and develop leaders to become the very best at what we can be 

 
CONTRIBUTION TO SERVICE IMPROVEMENT  
 

 HMICFRS Inspection Framework e.g. Diagnostic area and/ or diagnostic questions 
 

 SYFR Inspection report Areas for Improvement (AFIs) 
 

 Fit for the Future Improvement Objectives 
 

 Professional Standards for Fire & Rescue Services in England 
 

 SYFR Serv
[...]
 to, on ethical grounds.  

 
This Equality Impact Analysis was completed by: (Name and Department): 
 
Sue Kelsey, Director of People & Culture 

P
age 62



 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update for each of the priorities and actions in the SYFR Service 
Plan 2023-24.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Members are recommended to:- 
 
a) Note the progress against the priorities and actions in the Service Plan 2023-24 and 

provide further scrutiny and support to enable continuous service improvement. 

 
 
CONTENTS 
 
Main Report 
Appendix A – Progress against the Service Plan 2023-24 priorities and actions. 
 
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

Meeting FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

Meeting Date 15 JANUARY 2024 

Report of CHIEF FIRE OFFICER & CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Report Sponsor(s) ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE OFFICER/ DIRECTOR OF SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT 

Subject SERVICE PLAN 2023-24 UPDATE 

Page 63

Agenda Item 13



BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Service Plan 2023-24 was approved by the Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) in 

February 2023.  There are six priorities identified in the plan, which the Service 
wishes to focus on in the next three years, with some immediate actions for each 
during 2023/24.  

 
2. There are lots of objectives that we want to achieve as an organisation, but trying to 

accomplish all of them to our high standards all at once is very difficult.  That is why 
we felt it was important to prioritise our work, so that everyone is clear on what we 
are trying to achieve. 

 
3. Publishing an action plan makes the Service more accountable to both the staff and 

the public. 
 
4. The six priorities are; efficiency; sustainability; leadership; performance information; 

inclusion, diversity and culture; and service delivery improvements. 
 
5. We believe there has been positive progress against the actions that we said we 

would do in 2023-24.  Appendix A provides a progress report for each of the priorities 
and actions. 

 
NEXT STEPS 
 
6. N
[...]
isk 
information has been agreed and tested between regional/neighbouring fire and rescue services and 
works. The last piece of work on this is to ensure that the risk information can be received by SY 
operational crews via an email linked to the appliance call-sign.

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Since November 2022, when the first independent report into culture within the fire and 
rescue sector was published (London Fire Brigade), there have been numerous subsequent 
reports and recommendations that all services are strongly advised to consider, undertake a 
gap analysis and take appropriate action where required. 
 
The Service has always taken culture extremely seriously and recognised the importance of 
this in relation to our performance and success as a public service.  ‘Our Story’ containing 
our aspirations, values and behaviours, has been in place since 2018 and we strive to 
ensure all our staff and the public we serve are treated in accordance with this, the national 
Core Code of Ethics and with the dignity and respect they deserve. 
 
Work was already underway in service that will meet many of the recommendations and 
progress and can be found in Appendices 1 to 3.  Appendix 4 covers the most recent 
independent culture review (Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (FRS)) and 
provides a gap analysis against the recommendations within this review. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Members are recommended to:- 
 
a) Accept the progress to date against all the external recommendations relating to 

culture development and support ongoing actions. 
 
 
 
CONTENTS 
 
Main Report 
Appendix 1: HMICFRS recommendations – Service update on progress against these 
Appendix 2: LFB culture review recommendations – service update on progress against these 
Appendix 3: Areas for improvement from SYFR HMICFRS inspection 2022 – service 

update on progress against these 
Appendix 4: Dorset & Wiltshire FRS culture review
[...]
nd D Thorpe (Barnsley MBC) 
 

 DCFO T Carlin and L Haigh  
(South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue) 
 

   
A MacDonald (Internal Audit – RSM UK Risk Assurance Services)  
 
  

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
REMOTELY: 

 
  
P Hewitson (External Audit - Deloitte) 

  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were noted as above.  
  
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
  
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
  
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - That agenda item 16 entitled ‘Member only session with 
external/Internal Audit’ be considered in the absence of the public and press.  
  
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS IN RELATION TO 
ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA  

Page 113

Agenda Item 15



Fire and Rescue Authority Audit & Governance Committee 
20/11/23 

 

 

 
None.  
  
 

6 REPORTS BY MEMBERS  
 
None.  
  
 

7 TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE PUBLIC, 
OR COMMUNICATIONS SUBMITTED BY THE CHAIR OR THE CLERK AND TO 
PASS SUCH RESOLUTIONS THEREON AS THE STANDING ORDERS PERMIT 
AND AS MAY BE DEEMED EXPEDIENT  
 
None.  
  
 

8 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 11 
September 2023 be agreed and signed by the chair as a correct record.  
  
 

9 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the 2022/23 Audit and Governance Committee Work 
Programme and were reminded that they could nominate topics for consideration at 
future meetings. 
  
RESOLVED - That Members:- 

i)                    Considered and agreed the updated Work Programme. 
ii)                   Considered and agreed to nominate topics for future meetings. 

  
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT  
 
A MacDonald provided Members with an updated Internal Audit Progress report 
which included a summary of the results against the plan.  
  
The Committee was informed of an update to Appendix A 
[...]
SION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public interest not to 
disclose information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
  
 

16 MEMBER ONLY SESSION WITH EXTERNAL / INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting a Member only session was held with External and 
Internal Audit colleagues.  
  
 
  

 
 
 
CHAIR  

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Minutes of the Authority meeting held on 20 November 2023
	10 Updated Membership of the Fire Authority 2023-24
	11 Annual Review of the Community Risk Management Plan 2021-24
	Annual Review of the Community Risk Management Plan 2021- 2024 Appendix A

	12 People Strategy 2024-27
	People Strategy 2024-2027 Appendix 1

	13 Service Plan 2023/24 Update
	Service Plan 2023-24 Update Appendix A

	14 Culture Programme Update
	Culture Programme Update Appendix 1
	Culture Programme Update Appendix 2
	Culture Programme Update Appendix 3
	Culture Programme Update Appendix 4

	15 Draft Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 20 November 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
15 JANUARY 2024 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Hogarth (Chair) 

Councillor A Cherryholme (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors:  M Elliot, J Ridler, T Smith, K Wyatt, D Hutchinson, 

S Ayris, S Alston and C Ransome 
 

 CFO C Kirby, DCFO T Carlin, ACFO A Strelczenie and 
L Haigh, AM S Dunker and AM M Gillatt (South Yorkshire Fire 
& Rescue Service) 
 

 N Copley, M Potter, S Ghuman, D Nutall and D Thorpe 
(Barnsley MBC) 
 
In attedance remotely: Dr A Billings and M Buttery 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chaplin 
and Councillor S Ball 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors S Ball and M Chaplin. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
CFO Kirby announced that the Deputy Chief Fire Officer had formally announced 
his intention to retire, with an end date of 8 March 2024. The process of recruiting a 
new Deputy Chief Fire Officer would begin, with dates to be scheduled for an 
Appointments Committee, ideally before DCFO Carlin’s retirement date. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS IN RELATION TO 
ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA  
 
None. 
 

6 REPORTS BY MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

7 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 



Fire and Rescue Authority 
Monday 15 January 2024 

 

 

None. 
 

8 TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE PUBLIC, 
OR COMMUNICATIONS SUBMITTED BY THE CHAIR OR THE CLERK AND TO 
PASS SUCH RESOLUTIONS THEREON AS THE STANDING ORDERS PERMIT 
AND AS MAY BE DEEMED EXPEDIENT  
 
None. 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE AUTHORITY MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
Councillor Ayris referred to the Procurement Service and the minute text that 
detailed “L Haigh stated that she was happy to provide the Committee with a 
summary report to show members feedback on the waivers that go through the 
approval process”, questioning when this summary would be available. 
  
L Haigh advised that this update would be given in a report at the February meeting 
and included in the procurement report that would be presented at the April meeting 
of the Authority.   
  
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the Authority meeting held on 20 November 2023 
be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

10 UPDATED MEMBERSHIP OF THE FIRE AUTHORITY 2023-24  
 
D Thorpe introduced the report and detailed the recommendations.  
  
RESOLVED – that Members: 
 

a. Note the updated membership of the Authority for the municipal year 2023-24; and  
  

b. Appoint Members to Committees and Boards where vacancies exist; and  
  

c. Make any changes to the membership of Committees and Boards as required.  
  
 

11 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2021-24  
 
ACFO Strelczenie introduced the report, signposting Members to the summary of 
key updates detailed within, namely;   
  

a. A change of the Fire Authority Chair details  
c. An additional reference to the Grenfell and Manchester Arena incidents  
d. Updated graphs and tables  
d. Updated government funding information  
e. Updated money and resources section  

  
Councillor Ayris sought clarity on how the Authority were monitoring service 
delivery against the CRMP, particularly given the issues raised by external auditors. 
ACFO Strelczenie gave examples of monitoring mechanisms already in place, such 
as Scrutiny Board and performance meetings.      
  



Fire and Rescue Authority 
Monday 15 January 2024 

 

 

Councillor Alston acknowledged the plan was due to expire at the end of 2024 and 
queried the process for producing the next plan. ACFO Strelczenie advised the 
process had already begun internally, with data collection underway. Members 
would be provided with further information at a future Authority meeting and offered 
the opportunity to scrutinise the 2025-28 plan.    
  
RESOLVED – that Members note the contents and approve the revised CRMP 
2021 to 2024 (2024 refresh).   
  
 

12 PEOPLE STRATEGY 2024-27  
 
S Kelsey introduced the report, reminding Members the first formal strategy was 
created in 2018, with the years that had followed providing an opportunity to 
monitor progress in achieving objectives. In formulating a new strategy for 2024-27, 
the themes of the previous strategy were deemed still relevant and had been 
retained. The strategic priorities and objectives had however been reviewed.   
  
Councillor Alston highlighted that the measures of success to be monitored were all 
positive and questioned whether consideration should be given to including 
negative performance indicators, e.g. number of complaints. Reassurance was 
given that both positive and negative measures would be observed.   
  
RESOLVED – that Members approve the People Strategy for 2024-2027.   
  
 

13 SERVICE PLAN 2023/24 UPDATE  
 
ACFO Strelczenie introduced the report, highlighting to Members to the progress 
report on each of the priorities and actions included as Appendix A. Continued 
service improvement was a focus for the Authority in coming years.   
  
Councillor Ayris questioned which external provider had been appointed to 
undertake a fire cover review, with advice given from ACFO Strelczenie that 
Operational Research in Health (ORH) were fulfilling this role.   
  
RESOLVED – that Members note the progress against the priorities and actions in 
the Service Plan 2023-24 and provide further scrutiny and support to enable 
continuous service improvement.        
  
 

14 CULTURE PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
S Kelsey introduced the report, acknowledging that since the first independent 
report was published by London Fire Brigade in November 2022 there had been 
numerous recommendations for all fire services to consider.   
  
Councillor Alston questioned whether the review of the whistleblowing policy was 
due or whether there was an issue to prompt this, additionally asking for timescales 
to be clarified. S Kelsey stated the policy was due for review timewise, however 
acknowledged that staff in the service were not overly familiar with the policy, the 



Fire and Rescue Authority 
Monday 15 January 2024 

 

 

layout was not accessible, and an extensive review was required regardless of 
timeline. A report would be brought to a future Authority meeting in February or 
April 2024.  
  
Councillor Alston additionally questioned the use of independent investigators and 
whether there was an established pathway as to when that option should be used. 
S Kelsey responded that this route was not preferential, however there had been an 
unprecedented rise in casework. As much work as possible was being undertaken 
internally, but the impact on the People service function and its managers was 
unsustainable.   
  
Councillor Ayris questioned whether the RAG rating system meant that those areas 
identified as “Amber” would be progressed at the expense of those identified as 
“Green” regressing. S Kelsey advised that all areas would be monitored regardless 
on current rating, with scrutiny undertaken in areas even where there wasn’t a 
highlighted development need.   
  
Councillor Wyatt requested the social media policy with S Kelsey advising this 
could be made available to Members.  
  
RESOLVED – that Members accept the progress to date against all the external 
recommendations relating to culture development and support ongoing actions.  
  
 

15 DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
20 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
Councillor Smith noted that the issuing of External Audit papers on 12 January 
2024 for the meeting of the committee on 15 January 2024 was insufficient notice. 
Councillor Hogarth agreed that this practice should be improved.   
  
RESOLVED – that the draft minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee be 
noted.  
  
 

16 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 
CHAIR 

 
 

 


